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Meeting notes for the

Meeting of the TRUSTEES OF THE HOAG LIBRARY
of the Swan Library Association
November 13th 2024 7:00 PM

"Bad libraries build collections, good libraries build services, great libraries build
communities."

R. David Lankes

CALL TO ORDER @

In attendance:

Jim Babcock Mary Witkop Carole Patterson
Veronica Morgan Rachel Hicks Allyson DeBoard
Dawn Squicciarini Linda Weller Sandra Walter
Betty Sue Miller Elizabeth Haibach

REVIEW and ADOPT AGENDA Motion

PUBLIC FORUM OPPORTUNITY

REVIEW and POTENTIAL ADOPTION Motion

Motion to accept minutes from regular Meeting held on October 9th 2024

DIRECTOR'S REPORT Information

REPORTS and REQUESTS FROM COMMITTEES Information

FINANCE COMMITTEE Information

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE Information

LOCAL HISTORY COMMITTEE Information

NOMINATIONS and ELECTIONS COMMITTEE Information



PLANNING COMMITTEE Information

BUILDING AND GROUNDS Information

FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY Information

OLD BUSINESS Information

Print all meeting docs for Veronica and Carole

NEW BUSINESS

Reminder:When committees meet a secretary needs to forward minutes from the meeting
to the President, Director and Assistant Director as part of official board business. All
minutes are sent to committee members and filed.

UPCOMING EVENTS

Items to be added to next agenda:

Action Items for Next Meeting :

Action for next mtg:

ADJOURNMENT @



2024 - 2025

President - Linda Weller Vice President- Mary Covell
Secretary- Dawn Squicciarini Treasurer- Rachael Hicks

Carole Patterson - term exp 2028 Jim Babcock - term exp 2028
Dawn Squicciarini - term exp 2025 Mary Witkop - term exp 2026
Rachael Hicks - term exp 2026 Linda Weller - term exp 2026
Veronica Morgan term exp 2027 Allyson DeBoard - School Appointee
Sandra Walter ~ Village Appointee

Committees

BUILDINGS and GROUNDS COMMITTEE

Jim Babcock ~ Rachel Hicks ~ Allyson DeBoard
Chair - Allyson DeBoard
~ This committee meets quarterly or as needed.

FINANCE COMMITTEE

Linda Weller (required) ~ Mary Covell ~Rachel Hicks
Chair - Rachel Hicks
~ This committee will decide when to meet and how frequently.

LOCAL HISTORY COMMITTEE

Veronica Morgan ~Sandra Walter ~ no schedule

NOMINATIONS and ELECTIONS COMMITTEE

Veronica Morgan ~Sandra Walter

ChaIr ~Veronica Morgan
~ This committee meets January through April.

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

Dawn Squicciarini ~ Mary Covell ~ Carole Patterson
Chair - Mary Witkop

~ Meets as needed to review Director and job descriptions and develop
pay schedule must be done before budget in fall

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Dawn Squicciarini ~ Allyson ~Mary Covell
Chair - Mary Witkop





DRAFT DRAFT DRAFT
Meeting Minutes

Of the TRUSTEES OF THE HOAG LIBRARY
of the Swan Library Association

October 9th 2024 7:00 PM

"Libraries store the energy that fuels the imagination. They open up windows to the world and inspire us
to explore and achieve, and contribute to improving our quality of life."

Sidney Sheldon

CALL TO ORDER @ 7:02pm
In attendance:

Jim Babcock- excused Mary Witkop- present Carole Patterson- present
Veronica Morgan- absent Rachel Hicks- excused Allyson DeBoard- present
Dawn Squicciarini- present Linda Weller- present Sandra Walter- present
Betty Sue Miller- present Elizabeth Haibach- present

REVIEW and ADOPT AGENDA Motion

Motion made to accept as is by Mary, 2nd by Carole

PUBLIC FORUM OPPORTUNITY
None at this time

REVIEW and POTENTIAL ADOPTION Motion

Motion to accept minutes from regular Meeting held on September 11th 2024

Dawn moved to accept as is,
2nd Mary- unanimous

DIRECTOR'S REPORT Information

Berry Sue asked the board to approve the increase in order to renew a contract for this
year/winter season.

Dawn moved to accept the bid from Tim Newton with an increase in the amount of
$1,000 from last for year snow removal and related services,

2nd by Sandra, Unanimous

REPORTS and REQUESTS FROM COMMITTEES nformation



FINANCE COMMITTEE Information

Did not meet this month

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE Information

Did not meet this month

LOCAL HISTORY COMMITTEE Information

NOMINATIONS and ELECTIONS COMMITTEE Information

Did not meet

PLANNING COMMITTEE Information

Did not meet

BUILDING AND GROUNDS Information

Covered in the Director’s report

FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY Information

OLD BUSINESS Information

Print all meeting docs for Veronica and Carole

NEW BUSINESS

Reminder: When committees meet a secretary needs to forward minutes from the meeting to the
President, Director and Assistant Director as part of official board business. All minutes are sent to
committee members and filed.

UPCOMING EVENTS

October 16 & 23: Trustee Training- board members may work here in the library, as the trainings
are only available at those times

Items to be added to next agenda:
● Possibility of having Kevin Doherty come explain the differences of a Free Association Library



Action Items for Next Meeting :
● Betty Sue will reach out to the atty to ask how other libraries handle acquisition policies

● Board members need to take the NIOGA cyber-security training (as above)
● Linda will reach out to Kevin Doherty about speaking at next month’s meeting

ADJOURNMENT @ 7:51

Sandra moved to adjourn,

2nd by Allyson- unanimous

2024 - 2025
President - Linda Weller Vice President- Mary Witkop

Secretary- Dawn Squicciarini Treasurer- Rachael Hicks
Carole Patterson - term exp 2028 Jim Babcock - term exp 2028
Dawn Squicciarini - term exp 2025 Mary Witkop - term exp 2026
Rachael Hicks - term exp 2026 Linda Weller - term exp 2026
Veronica Morgan term exp 2027 Allyson DeBoard - School Appointee

Sandra Walter ~ Village Appointee

Committees
BUILDINGS and GROUNDS COMMITTEE

Jim Babcock ~ Rachel Hicks ~ Allyson DeBoard
Chair - Allyson DeBoard
~ This committee meets quarterly or as needed.

FINANCE COMMITTEE
Linda Weller (required) ~ Mary Witkop ~Rachel Hicks
Chair - Rachel Hicks
~ This committee will decide when to meet and how frequently.

LOCAL HISTORY COMMITTEE
Veronica Morgan ~Sandra Walter ~ no schedule

NOMINATIONS and ELECTIONS COMMITTEE
Veronica Morgan ~Sandra Walter

ChaIr ~Veronica Morgan
~ This committee meets January through April.

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
Dawn Squicciarini ~ Mary Witkop ~ Carole Patterson
Chair - Mary Witkop
~ Meets as needed to review Director and job descriptions and develop pay
schedule must be done before budget in fall

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Dawn Squicciarini ~ Allyson ~Mary Witkop
Chair - Mary Witkop



Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

1050 · Community Bank - Steuben Trust 115,384.65
Check 10/09/2024 5415 Ryan Plumbing &He... Inv 46508262 6500 · Routine ... -397.00 114,987.65
Check 10/09/2024 5416 Muriel Anderson Hoag Music S... -SPLIT- -2,000.00 112,987.65
Check 10/09/2024 5417 NYSEG 1003-6500-337 6961 · Heat - 1... -33.62 112,954.03
Check 10/09/2024 5418 Baker & Taylor, Inc. L938324 -SPLIT- -380.65 112,573.38
Check 10/09/2024 5419 Baker & Taylor, Inc. L938324 -SPLIT- -121.80 112,451.58
Check 10/09/2024 5420 Baker & Taylor, Inc. L938324 -SPLIT- -386.63 112,064.95
Check 10/09/2024 5421 Info Advantage, Inc. 16-0778804 6521 · Comput... -25.00 112,039.95
Check 10/09/2024 5422 Midwest Tape 2000014535  ... 6442 · Hoopla ... -1,032.26 111,007.69
Check 10/09/2024 5423 Millennium Roads LLC Inv 11242 7200.2 · Accou... -750.00 110,257.69
Check 10/09/2024 5424 Ricoh USA, Inc. 17318412 6975 · Service ... -103.99 110,153.70
Check 10/09/2024 5425 Staples Contract & ... RCH 1007869... 6550 · Office &... -171.69 109,982.01
Check 10/09/2024 5426 Nioga Library Syste... Inv 3511 6997 · ALMS U... -1,109.33 108,872.68
Check 10/09/2024 5427 Albion Ace Hardware 1183 -SPLIT- -99.30 108,773.38
Check 10/09/2024 EFT The Hanover Insura... 6220 · Insuran... -1,237.78 107,535.60
Check 10/09/2024 EFT First National Bank EH CC 0467 -SPLIT- -337.34 107,198.26
Check 10/09/2024 EFT Amazon.com 1F7V-1J7R-N... -SPLIT- -708.64 106,489.62
Check 10/10/2024 EFT Community Bank NA 1000 · Bank Fee -32.50 106,457.12
Check 10/11/2024 801 American Funds Ser... Plan ID 59894... -SPLIT- -401.11 106,056.01
Check 10/11/2024 EFT Paychex - Payroll Pr... -SPLIT- -13,712.56 92,343.45
Deposit 10/16/2024 Deposit 4170 · Progra... 750.00 93,093.45
Deposit 10/21/2024 Deposit -SPLIT- 577.99 93,671.44
Check 10/21/2024 EFT Paychex 6534 · Equipm... -65.00 93,606.44
Check 10/23/2024 5428 Info Advantage, Inc. 16-0778804 6521 · Comput... -869.48 92,736.96
Check 10/23/2024 5429 Pens.com 12961218 6985 · Publicity... -258.40 92,478.56
Check 10/23/2024 5430 Baker & Taylor, Inc. L938324 -SPLIT- -860.07 91,618.49
Check 10/23/2024 5431 Meghan Coyle 10/8 meeting 6992 · Contrac... -50.00 91,568.49
Check 10/23/2024 5432 Village of Albion 510019170.00... 6951 · Water &... -291.96 91,276.53
Check 10/23/2024 5433 Hamilton Enterprises Inv HO133 6992.4 · Hamilt... -2,835.00 88,441.53
Check 10/23/2024 5434 Daniel Conant Inv 009 6003.3 · GoArt -400.00 88,041.53
Check 10/23/2024 EFT Preston's Lawn Care... Inv 1945 6452 · Landsc... -325.00 87,716.53
Check 10/23/2024 EFT National Grid 09452-09138 6971 · Electrici... -887.55 86,828.98
Check 10/23/2024 5435 Batavia Daily News Account 0119... 6380 · Serials -312.55 86,516.43
Check 10/23/2024 EFT Delta Dental 94-08371 6232 · Insuran... -89.34 86,427.09
Check 10/23/2024 EFT Independent Health Account # 16... -SPLIT- -3,205.76 83,221.33
Check 10/23/2024 EFT Wells Fargo 1486836-372... 6533 · Equipm... -209.37 83,011.96
Check 10/25/2024 EFT Paychex - Payroll Pr... -SPLIT- -13,487.60 69,524.36
Check 10/25/2024 812 American Funds Ser... Plan ID 59894... -SPLIT- -403.20 69,121.16
Deposit 10/30/2024 Deposit 4111 · ACS Di... 664,510.00 733,631.16
Check 10/30/2024 EFT Charter Communica... 142188601 -SPLIT- -399.93 733,231.23

Total 1050 · Community Bank - Steuben Trust 617,846.58 733,231.23

TOTAL 617,846.58 733,231.23

7:31 PM HOAG LIBRARY of the SWAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION
11/06/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of October 31, 2024

Page 1



Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

1125 · Five Star - Daily Receipts 11,179.19
Deposit 10/02/2024 Library Income Deposit 4005 · Fax Fee... 0.87 11,180.06
Deposit 10/03/2024 Library Income Deposit 4015 · Copier ... 0.87 11,180.93
Deposit 10/07/2024 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 8.47 11,189.40
Deposit 10/08/2024 Library Income Deposit 4015 · Copier ... 1.07 11,190.47
Deposit 10/09/2024 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 12.49 11,202.96
Deposit 10/09/2024 Library Income Deposit 4015 · Copier ... 19.22 11,222.18
Deposit 10/11/2024 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 9.54 11,231.72
Deposit 10/15/2024 Library Income Deposit 4005 · Fax Fee... 15.48 11,247.20
Deposit 10/15/2024 Library Income Deposit 4015 · Copier ... 11.39 11,258.59
Deposit 10/19/2024 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 22.67 11,281.26
Deposit 10/21/2024 Library Income Deposit 4020 · Misc & ... 0.87 11,282.13
Deposit 10/22/2024 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 9.63 11,291.76
Deposit 10/23/2024 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 5.93 11,297.69
Deposit 10/23/2024 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 14.66 11,312.35
Deposit 10/31/2024 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 955.08 12,267.43
Deposit 10/31/2024 Library Income Deposit 4005 · Fax Fee... 7.69 12,275.12

Total 1125 · Five Star - Daily Receipts 1,095.93 12,275.12

TOTAL 1,095.93 12,275.12

7:33 PM HOAG LIBRARY of the SWAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION
11/06/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of October 31, 2024

Page 1



Oct 31, 24 Oct 31, 23 $ Change % Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
1005 · Petty Cash 58.00 58.00 0.00 0.0%
1050 · Community Bank - Steuben Trust 733,231.23 31,362.84 701,868.39 2,237.9%
1125 · Five Star - Daily Receipts 12,275.12 1,504.55 10,770.57 715.9%
1220 · Capital Improvement- Passbk #3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Checking/Savings 745,564.35 32,925.39 712,638.96 2,164.4%

Total Current Assets 745,564.35 32,925.39 712,638.96 2,164.4%

Fixed Assets
1350 · Intangible Assets -0.50 -0.50 0.00 0.0%

1400 · Fixed Assets 3,296,699.10 3,296,247.95 451.15 0.0%

1435 · Equipment & Computers 70,327.69 63,012.69 7,315.00 11.6%

Total Fixed Assets 3,367,026.29 3,359,260.14 7,766.15 0.2%

Other Assets
45000 · Investments 217,435.28 204,926.71 12,508.57 6.1%

Total Other Assets 217,435.28 204,926.71 12,508.57 6.1%

TOTAL ASSETS 4,330,025.92 3,597,112.24 732,913.68 20.4%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
2500.1 · Refundable advance 20,163.00 20,163.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Long Term Liabilities 20,163.00 20,163.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Liabilities 20,163.00 20,163.00 0.00 0.0%

Equity
3000 · Opening Bal Equity -189,127.00 -189,127.00 0.00 0.0%
3900 · Fund Balance 4,240,908.44 4,298,219.15 -57,310.71 -1.3%
3910 · Endowment Fund Balance 47,418.54 47,418.54 0.00 0.0%
3940 · Special Purpose Fund -106.85 -106.85 0.00 0.0%

Net Income 210,769.79 -579,454.60 790,224.39 136.4%

Total Equity 4,309,862.92 3,576,949.24 732,913.68 20.5%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 4,330,025.92 3,597,112.24 732,913.68 20.4%

7:30 PM HOAG LIBRARY of the SWAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION
11/06/24 Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison
Cash Basis As of October 31, 2024
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount

45000 · Investments
1260 · SB-Hoag Library of the SLA PIF
General Journal 09/30/2024 PIF Adj -SPLIT- 1,529.88

Total 1260 · SB-Hoag Library of the SLA PIF 1,529.88

1261 · SB-Hoag Library SLA Operating
General Journal 09/30/2024 PIF Adj 1260 · SB-Hoa... 512.71

Total 1261 · SB-Hoag Library SLA Operating 512.71

1263 · SB-Hoag Library SLA Endowment
General Journal 09/30/2024 PIF Adj 1260 · SB-Hoa... 191.43

Total 1263 · SB-Hoag Library SLA Endowment 191.43

Total 45000 · Investments 2,234.02

TOTAL 2,234.02

7:01 PM HOAG LIBRARY of the SWAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION
10/09/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2024

Page 1



Balance

215,201.26
44,816.41
46,346.29

46,346.29

121,330.16
121,842.87

121,842.87

49,054.69
49,246.12

49,246.12

217,435.28

217,435.28

7:01 PM HOAG LIBRARY of the SWAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION
10/09/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2024
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 11/06/24  HOAG LIBRARY of the SWAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
 January through October 2024 TOTAL

Oct 24 Jan - Oct 24 Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

4005 · Fax Fees Received 205.90 1,939.31 2,000.00 96.97%

4010 · Book Fines Received 141.63 1,512.88 1,500.00 100.86%

4015 · Copier Fees Received 644.93 4,593.29 4,000.00 114.83%

4020 · Misc & Book Sales 95.42 1,041.49 350.00 297.57%

4025 · Investment Income 0.00 1,175.60

4030 · Contributions Income 126.04 32,409.73 14,000.00 231.5%

4110 · Public Funds Received 664,510.00 667,299.80 667,300.00 100.0%

4130 · NYS Local Library Aid 0.00 4,611.59 4,000.00 115.29%

4170 · Program Fees/Friends of Library 750.00 750.00

Total Income 666,473.92 715,333.69 693,150.00 103.2%

Gross Profit 666,473.92 715,333.69 693,150.00 103.2%

Expense

1000 · Bank Fee 32.50 361.00 400.00 90.25%

4091 · Membership Dues Expense 0.00 304.00 300.00 101.33%

6018 · Payroll Expenses 30,874.77 342,174.85 414,600.00 82.53%

6220 · Insurance - Building 1,237.78 9,429.84 15,000.00 62.87%

6240 · Books 1,513.08 21,674.64 31,000.00 69.92%

6260 · Local History Collection 0.00 48.83 1,000.00 4.88%

6380 · Serials 312.55 927.55 2,500.00 37.1%

6400 · Audio Visual Materials 242.25 3,408.09 4,000.00 85.2%

6442 · Hoopla - Online Services 1,032.26 9,022.07 9,000.00 100.25%

6449 · Maintenance 722.00 28,392.58 70,000.00 40.56%

6521 · Computers -Software & Equipment 1,158.48 11,522.00 15,000.00 76.81%

6529 · Equipment Leases & Purchases 274.37 3,049.95 6,000.00 50.83%

6550 · Office & Library Supplies 171.69 1,907.69 4,500.00 42.39%

6560 · Postage & Freight 0.00 293.78 250.00 117.51%

6940 · Utilities 1,613.06 17,010.24 22,000.00 77.32%

6975 · Service Contract Expense 528.79 5,517.53 6,000.00 91.96%

6979 · Adult Program 1,272.43 3,687.60 4,500.00 81.95%

6980 · Juvenile Program 275.56 2,418.80 3,000.00 80.63%

6985 · Publicity, Printing 258.40 770.19 3,500.00 22.01%

6990 · Conference & Professional Dues 0.00 2,012.20 1,000.00 201.22%

6991 · Mileage 0.00 107.03 400.00 26.76%

6992 · Contractual Expenses 2,885.00 32,731.00 40,000.00 81.83%

6997 · ALMS User Fees 1,109.33 11,189.30 13,400.00 83.5%

7000 · Investment Fees 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.0%

7001 · Debt Service 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.0%

7200 · Professional 750.00 16,500.00 20,000.00 82.5%

7300 · Contingency - Capital Repairs 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.0%

Total Expense 46,264.30 524,460.76 693,150.00 75.66%

Net Ordinary Income 620,209.62 190,872.93 0.00 100.0%

Other Income/Expense



 11/06/24  HOAG LIBRARY of the SWAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
 January through October 2024 TOTAL

Oct 24 Jan - Oct 24 Budget % of Budget

Other Income

4100 · SB Investment Income 0.00 801.25

4180 · Special Purpose Fund Income 0.00 900.00

4190 · Grants 460.00 17,239.28

4300 · Unrealized Gains & Losses 0.00 8,585.36

Total Other Income 460.00 27,525.89

Other Expense

6001 · Special Purpose Fund Expenses 0.00 300.00

6003 · Grants Expense 1,727.11 7,329.03

Total Other Expense 1,727.11 7,629.03

Net Other Income -1,267.11 19,896.86

Net Income 618,942.51 210,769.79 0.00 100.0%






















































